including the Last Trading Day.

The New Escrow Shares to be issued and allotted represent approximately 5.99% of the
existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
represent approximately 5.65% of the Company’s issued share capital as enlarged by
the issue of New Escrow Shares. The New Escrow Shares will be issued pursuant to the
Specific Mandate to be granted by the Shareholders of the Company at the EGM.

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of and permission to deal in the New Escrow Shares. The New Escrow Shares,
when issued on the Effective Date, will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing
Shares in issue.

Changes in Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there
is no further change to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the issue and allotment of the New Escrow
Shares:

14

		  Immediately
	 As at the date of	 after the issue of
Shareholders	 this announcement	 the New Escrow Shares
	 Number of	 Approx	 Number of	 Approx
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

The Vendor	 176,333,333	 5.75	 360,050,000	 11.07
	 (Note 1)		  (Note 2)

Other public	 2,891,512,400	 94.25	 2,891,512,400	 88.93

Total	 3,067,845,733	 100.00	 3,251,562,400	 100.00

Note:

1.	 including 176,283,333 Existing Escrow Shares;

2.	 including 360,000,000 Total Escrow Shares.

Listing Rules Implication

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Fung, a director of Zhan Sheng, holds 29.03%
in Zhan Sheng and Ms. Wang holds 22.5% in Hubei Tiegang. Pursuant to Chapter 14A
to the Listing Rules, Mr. Fung and Ms. Wang are the connected persons of the Company
whose guarantee provided under the Fifth Supplemental Agreement constitutes a
financial assistance to the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules without the
pledge over the assets or relevant financial assets of the Company. Pursuant to Chapter